in connection with the Private Placement to partially finance the Acquisition and an estimated

1.8 million new Units to be issued for the Acquisition Fee which is payable to the Manager in Units.

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY:

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition on CCT Group’s NAV per Unit as

at 30 June 2019, as if the Acquisition was completed on 30 June 2019 are as

follows:

Before the

Acquisition

After the

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 6,966,134 7,190,570

Issued Units (’000) 3,749,772(1) 3,856,631(3)

Adjusted NAV per Unit(2) (S$) 1.81 1.81

Notes:

(1) Number of Units issued as at 30 June 2019.

(2) Excludes 1H 2019 distributable income to Unitholders.

(3) The total number of Units in issue at the end of the period includes 105,012,000 new Units issued

in connection with the Private Placement to partially finance the Acquisition and an estimated

1.8 million new Units to be issued for the Acquisition Fee which is payable to the Manager in Units.

18

4.1.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY:

The pro forma capitalisation of CCT Group as at 31 December 2018, as if the

Acquisition was completed on 31 December 2018, is as follows:

Before the

Acquisition

(S$’000)

After the

Acquisition

(S$’000)

Short-term borrowings

Unsecured borrowings 148,300 148,300

Long-term borrowings

Unsecured borrowings 2,780,816 2,763,824

Secured borrowings 966,972 1,162,364

Total borrowings(1) 3,896,088 4,074,488

Unitholders’ funds(2) 6,892,018 7,108,724

Total Capitalisation 10,788,106 11,183,212

Notes:

(1) Refers to gross borrowings of CCT Group including CCT’s proportionate share of joint ventures’

borrowings.

(2) Does not include minority interest.

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY:

The pro forma capitalisation of CCT Group as at 30 June 2019, as if the Acquisition

was completed on 30 June 2019, is as follows:

Before the

Acquisition

(S$’000)

After the

Acquisition

(S$’000)

Short-term borrowings

Unsecured borrowings 148,300 148,300

Long-term borrowings

Unsecured borrowings 2,786,516 2,769,524

Secured borrowings 991,722 1,187,114

Total borrowings(1) 3,926,538 4,104,938

Unitholders’ funds(2) 6,948,992 7,162,394

Total Capitalisation 10,875,530 11,267,332

Notes:

(1) Refers to gross borrowings of CCT Group including CCT’s proportionate share of joint ventures’

borrowings.

(2) Does not include minority interest.

19

4.2 Requirement for Unitholders’ Approval

4.2.1 Discloseable Transaction

Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual governs the acquisition or divestment of assets,

including options to acquire or dispose of assets, by CCT. Such transactions are

classified into the following categories:

(a) non-discloseable transactions;

(b) discloseable transactions;

(c) major transactions; and

(d) very substantial acquisitions or reverse takeovers.